

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION

ESTATE OF WINSTON CABELLO, *et al.*,) CASE NO.: 99-0528-CIV-LENARD
Plaintiffs,) Magistrate Judge Turnoff
v.)
ARMANDO FERNÁNDEZ-LARIOS,)
Defendant.)
Oral Argument Requested
_____)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

The Center for Justice & Accountability
Joshua Sondheimer
Director, Civil Litigation
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
870 Market Street, Suite 684
San Francisco, California 94102

Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.
Leo Cunningham, Nicole Healy, and
Adam Safwat
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, California 94304

Kerrigan, Estess, Rankin & McLeod, LLP
Robert Kerrigan
4000 East Government Street
P.O. Box 12009
Pensacola, Florida 32501

Julie C. Ferguson & Associates, P.A.
Julie Ferguson
Courvoisier Centre II
601 Brickell Key Drive, Suite 705
Miami, Florida 33131

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs’ Allegations State Viable Federal Causes of Action Against Defendant for Human Rights Torts Committed by Defendant Against Plaintiffs.....	4
A. The Complaint States that Defendant Caused and/or Participated in Winston Cabello’s Torture and Execution.....	4
B. Individuals Who Participate in Committing Human Rights Violations Either Directly or Indirectly May Be Liable For Their Actions	6
C. Junior Officers May be Held Liable When They Follow Orders Directing Them to Violate International Laws Protecting Human Rights	8
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Time-barred For the Reasons Previously Identified by the Court.....	11
III. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Bring Claims Four, Five and Seven.....	14
IV. The Legal Representative of the Estate Has Standing to Bring a Claim for Torture Under the TVPA On Behalf of the Estate.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Amerifirst Bank v. Bomar, 757 F. Supp. 1365 (S.D. Fla. 1991) 8

Bodner. v. Banque Paribas, 114 F. Supp. 2d 117 (E.D. N.Y. 2000)..... 12, 13

Bois v. Marsh, 801 F.2d 462 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 10, 11

Booker v. Ward, 94 F.3d 1052 (7th Cir. 1996) 14

Carlson v. Green, 446 U.S. 14, 100 S. Ct. 1468 (1980) 17

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41, 78 S. Ct. 99 (1957) 4

Doe v. Unocal Corp., 963 F. Supp. 880 (C.D. Cal. 1997)..... 13

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Kavlin, 978 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Fla. 1997)..... 4

Estate of Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios, 157 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....*passim*

Heck v. Humphrey, 997 F.2d 355 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 14

Hilao v. Estate of Marcos, 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996) 13

Jaco v. Bloechle, 739 F.2d 239 (6th Cir. 1984) 15

O' Connor v. Several Unknown Correctional Officers, 523 F. Supp. 1345
(E.D. Va. 1981)..... 15

Pacific Harbor Capital, Inc. v. Barnett Bank, N.A., 252 F.3d 1246
(11th Cir. 2001)..... 13, 14

Sackman v. Liggett Group, Inc., 965 F. Supp. 391 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) 8

Sandvik v. United States, 177 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 13

Seattle Audobon Society v. Robertson, 931 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1991) 13

Skritch v. Thornton, 267 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2001) 10

*Time Warner Entertainment /Advance Newhouse Partnership v. Worldwide
Electronics, L.C.*, 50 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (S.D. Fla. 1999) 8

<i>United Nations Tribunal Prosecutor v. Dusko Tadic</i> , Appeals Chamber of the International Tribunal (for cases regarding the former Yugoslavia) (July 15, 1999)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Kinder</i> , No. ACM 7321, 1954 WL 2209, 14 C.M.R. 742 (AFBR Feb. 1, 1954)	9, 10
<i>United States of America v. Otto Ohlendorf</i> , Case no. 9, Nuremberg Military Tribunals, Vol. IV	9

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1350 (Alien Tort Claims Act)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note (Torture Victim Protection Act)	1, 16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)	10

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 10(b)	2
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	4
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(g)	10

MISCELLANEOUS

Article 25 of the Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, U.N. Doc. A/CONF. 183/9, <i>reprinted in</i> 37 I.L.M. 999 (1998)	8
Charter of the International Military Tribunal, Nuremberg, of 8 August 1945, confirmed by G.A. Res. 3, U.N. Doc. A/50 (1946) and G.A. Res. 95, U.N. Doc. A/236 (1946)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N 84.	17
S. REP. NO. 102-249 (1991)	14, 18
Statute of the International Tribunal (for cases from the former Yugoslavia) U.N.S.C. Res. 827, U.N. Doc. S/Res/827 (1993), <i>reprinted in</i> 32 I.L.M. 1159, 1170 (1993)	7, 9
